(Liability) Position (9-18+19) (58.567.077) (3.989.502) (17.495.628) 34.097 (43.592.228) (678.219) (14.625.891) 804.224

21 Net Foreign Currency Asset/
(Liability) Position of Monetary Items
(IFRS 7.B23) (=1+2a+3+5+6a-10-11-
12a-14-15-16a) (58.567.077) (3.989.502) (17.495.628) 34.097 (43.592.228) (678.219) (14.625.891) 804.224
22. Total Fair Value of Financial
Instruments Used for Foreign
Currency Hedging - - - - - - - -
23. Hedged amount for Foreign
Currency Assets - - - - - - - -
24. Hedged amount for Foreign
Currency Liability - - - - - - - -
25. Export 112.583.334 48.317.917 228.020 5.815.603 88.483.191 43.137.438 546.888 4.858.276
26. Import 80.202.200 - 27.625.911 - 69.895.016 - 26.691.223 -

117PINAR SÜT ANNUAL REPORT 2014 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Pınar Süt Mamulleri Sanayii A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Period Between 1 January - 31 December 2014
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience translation into English of financial statements Originally issued in Turkish

31 December 2014  Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

  Profit/ Loss  Equity
  Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
  foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/ Liability denominated in USD - net (925.126) 925.126 (925.126) 925.126

2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD Effect - net (1+2)  (925.126) 925.126 (925.126) 925.126

Change of EUR by 10% against TL

4- Asset/ Liability denominated in EUR - net (4.934.992) 4.934.992 (4.934.992) 4.934.992

5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR Effect - net (4+5)  (4.934.992) 4.934.992 (4.934.992) 4.934.992

Change of Other Currencies by average 10% against TL

7- Assets/ Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies - net 3.410 (3.410) 3.410 (3.410)

8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -

9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) 3.410 (3.410) 3.410 (3.410)

TOTAL (3+6+9)  (5.856.708) 5.856.708 (5.856.708) 5.856.708

31 December 2013  Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

  Profit/ Loss  Equity
  Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
  foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency
Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/ Liability denominated in USD - net (144.752) 144.752 (144.752) 144.752

2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD Effect - net (1+2)  (144.752) 144.752 (144.752) 144.752

Change of EUR by 10% against TL

4- Asset/ Liability denominated in EUR - net (4.294.893) 4.294.893 (4.294.893) 4.294.893

5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR Effect - net (4+5)  (4.294.893) 4.294.893 (4.294.893) 4.294.893

Change of Other Currencies by average 10% against TL

7- Assets/ Liabilities denominated in other
foreign currencies - net  80.422 (80.422) 80.422 (80.422)

8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -

9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) 80.422 (80.422) 80.422 (80.422)

TOTAL (3+6+9)  (4.359.223) 4.359.223 (4.359.223) 4.359.223

118PINAR SÜT ANNUAL REPORT 2014 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Pınar Süt Mamulleri Sanayii A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Period Between 1 January - 31 December 2014
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience translation into English of financial statements Originally issued in Turkish

ii) Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing assets and liabilities.

   Interest Rate Position

   31 December 2014 31 December 2013

Financial instruments with fixed interest rate